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Two MAFFS C-130 aircraft from the 302

nd
 Airlift Wing, Colorado Springs (US Air Force Reserve) and two 

MAFFS from the 153rd Airlift Wing, Cheyenne (Wyoming Air National Guard), and support personnel have been 
activated and will operate in Colorado. 
 
 

 

 
Anderson’s Area Command Team has been assigned to Rocky Mountain Geographic Area. 
 
Waldo Canyon, Pike and San Isabel NF. IMT 1 (Harvey). Three miles west of Colorado Springs, CO. Timber, 
hardwood slash and brush. Several communities, municipal watersheds and the U.S. Air Force Academy 
threatened. No further information received. 
 
High Park, Larimer County. IMT 1 (Lund). Fifteen miles west of Fort Collins, CO. Timber, brush and grass. 
Short duration crown runs with single and group tree torching. Subdivisions, communication tower and 
recreation sites threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Weber, San Juan District, BLM. IMT 2 (Lowe). Six miles south of Mancos, CO. Timber. Crown fire with 
torching and spotting. Numerous structures and communication towers threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
Russels Camp, Medicine Bow NF. IMT 2 (Pechota). Thirty miles south of Glenrock, WY. Timber and brush. 
Moderate fire activity with short-range spotting. Structures threatened.  
 

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (102 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  2 
Uncontained large fires: ** 22 
Area Command Teams committed: 1 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 6 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 5) 
New fires: 14 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Area Command Teams committed: 1 
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 



* State Line, La Plata County. Seventeen miles southwest of Ignacio, CO. Brush and hardwood slash. 
Moderate fire activity with isolated group tree torching. Road closures in effect.  
 
Treasure, Pike and San Isabel NF. Five miles northeast of Leadville, CO. Timber. Minimal fire activity with 
occasional torching. Structures threatened. 
 
Little Sand, San Juan NF. NIMO (Kleinman). Thirteen miles northwest of Pagosa Springs, CO. Timber. 
Occasional torching and short-range spotting. Structures threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
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Waldo Canyon CO PSF 3,600 1,600 0 UNK 350 --- 0 12 0 0 NR FS 

High Park CO LRX 83,205 2,015 45 7/30 2,037 114 34 170 19 248 29.6M CNTY 

Weber CO SJD 7,500 2,500 0 UNK 164 0 4 32 4 0 245K BLM 

Russels Camp WY MBF 5,232 1,327 25 6/30 622 40 16 30 7 0 3.4M FS 

* State Line CO LPX 350 --- 15 6/28 135 --- 3 5 1 1 100K CNTY 

Treasure CO PSF 320 220 10 UNK 73 25 8 0 1 0 NR FS 

Little Sand CO SJF 21,616 2,050 N/A N/A 196 15 2 13 4 0 5.2M FS 

 
 

 

 
Little Bear, Lincoln NF. Five miles northwest of Ruidoso, NM. Timber and grass. Creeping and smoldering.  
 
Poco, Tonto NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Reidy) back to the local unit will occur today. One mile 
northeast of Young, AZ. Timber. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Fox, Coronado NF. Twenty-eight miles northwest of Benson, AZ. Chaparral. Smoldering.  
 
Whitewater-Baldy, Gila NF. Fifteen miles east of Glenwood, NM. Timber. Smoldering. 
 
Romero, Bernallio District, New Mexico DOF. Four miles southwest of Bernalillo, NM. Timber and grass. No 
new information. 
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Little Bear NM LNF 44,330 0 90 UNK 499 -237 14 29 5 254 17.4M FS 

Poco AZ TNF 11,950 0 65 7/1 380 -259 7 7 1 0 8.1M FS 

Fox AZ CNF 7,500 0 90 6/25 56 -84 2 1 1 0 1.8M FS 

Whitewater-Baldy NM GNF 297,845 0 87 UNK 10 -9 0 0 0 20 23M FS 

Romero AZ N6S 360 --- 80 UNK 80 --- 3 5 0 0 280K ST 

Southwest Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 10 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 



 
 

 
* Wood Hollow, Central Area, Utah DOF. IMT 2 (Whalen). One mile south of Fountain Green, UT. Pinyon 
pine, juniper and brush. Extreme fire behavior. Numerous structures threatened. Evacuations and road 
closures in effect. 
 
Quail, Cedar City Field Office, BLM. Eleven miles northeast of St. George, UT. Pinyon pine, brush and grass. 
Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Dump, Northwest Area, Utah DOF. IMT 2 (Wilde). Two miles southwest of Saratoga Springs, UT. Brush and 
grass. Creeping and smoldering. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
Grease, Central Area, Utah DOF. Four miles east of Delta, UT. Brush and grass. No new information. 
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* Wood Hollow UT SCS 25,000 --- 10 UNK 127 --- 3 16 3 5 100K ST 

Quail UT CCD 1,710 1,010 90 6/25 56 -14 0 9 1 0 250K BLM 

Dump UT NWS 5,507 -516 80 6/25 450 60 12 14 6 0 1.6M ST 

Grease UT SCS 16,601 --- 80 UNK 40 --- 0 8 0 0 20K ST 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North Schell, Humboldt-Toiyabe NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Ourada) back to the local unit will 
occur today. Twenty miles northeast of McGill, NV. Timber, brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. 
Structures threatened. Road closures in effect. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
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North Schell NV HTF 12,047 60 85 7/4 184 -51 4 4 2 1 3.0M FS 



 
 
 
 

Hill, Los Padres, NF. Ten miles southeast of Frazier Park, CA. Chaparral. Creeping and smoldering. Reduction 
in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Allakaket, Tanana Zone, BLM. Two miles south of Allakaket, AK. Spruce and tundra. Creeping and 
smoldering. Structures threatened. 
 
Bear Creek #4, Fairbanks Area, DOF. Fourteen miles south of Clear Air Force Base, AK. Black spruce. Active 
fire behavior. 
 
* Bear Creek #3, Fairbanks Area, DOF. Thirty-three miles southwest of Nenana, AK. Black spruce and brush.  
Backing fire with spotting.  
 
Hogatza River, Galena Zone, BLM. Previously reported incident. Twenty-five miles northwest of Hughes, AK. 
Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dad, National Forests in North Carolina. Ten miles south of New Bern, NC. Southern rough. Minimal fire 
activity. Precipitation occurred over the fire area. 
 
Shelterwood 149, Ouachita NF. Three miles north of Sims, AR. Hardwood litter. No further information 
received. 
 

Southern California Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 20 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
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Hill CA LPF 689 -11 60 6/26 316 199 8 7 0 0 869K FS 

Alaska Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 20 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
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Allakaket AK TAD 2,600 0 43 UNK 302 -2 14 0 4 0 1.6M BLM 

Bear Creek #4 AK FAS 1,500 0 0 UNK 12 0 0 0 0 0 10K ST 

* Bear Creek #3 AK FAS 300 --- 5 6/26 23 --- 1 0 0 0 15K ST 

Hogatza River AK GAD 11,775 --- N/A N/A 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 



ARS – Arkansas Forestry Commission 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INS – Indiana DOF 
 
 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Strong winds and hot and dry conditions will continue across the Great 
Basin and the central Rockies. Scattered thunderstorms will continue in eastern Utah and western Colorado 
with scattered showers and thunderstorms over northern Arizona and New Mexico. Scattered showers and a 
few thunderstorms will move through the Northwest and the northern Rockies. Cooler weather will move 
across the East, with scattered showers and thunderstorms developing along the mid-Atlantic and Northeast 
coasts. Thunderstorms will increase across the Gulf states as tropical activity persists. In Alaska, shower 
activity will spread across the west and south. Isolated thunderstorms are still possible in the Interior. 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
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Dad NC NCF 21,331 0 80 6/30 116 4 0 9 2 0 1.0M FS 

Shelterwood 149 AR OUF 684 0 80 6/26 0 -4 0 0 0 0 17K FS 

* Texarkana AR ARS 537 --- 100 --- 3 --- 0 0 0 0 0 ST 

Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
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Meridian IN INS 418 16 100 --- 6 -32 0 1 0 0 2.5K ST 



 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid/Health Category. 

Fatigue/Stress 
Accumulated (Chronic) Fatigue is defined as fatigue from which normal rest does not 
produce recovery. Accumulated fatigue is often caused by extended periods of stress with 
inadequate recovery periods, which results in decreased productivity, compromised immune 
function, and reduced alertness. Fatigued workers perform poorly, behave carelessly, 
tolerate greater errors and become inattentive. Chronic fatigue often results in increased 
stress, which may present itself through certain behavioral and physiological indicators, 
such as those described below:  
  

 Behavioral indicators  
• Decreased motivation and low morale 
• Increased irritability and depression 

  

 Physiological indicators  
• Confused, poor problem solving  
• Poor abstract thinking  
• poor attention/decisions  
• poor concentration/memory 
• extreme emotional responses 
• social/behavioral changes 
 

 Recommendations for chronic fatigue/stress are:  
• Take longer periods of rest/recovery  
• Ensure that workers are adequately rested before they begin work shifts  
• Provide periodic rest breaks to allow physical and mental recovery  
• Alternate between heavy and light tasks  
• Eat well-balanced meals regularly, with energy supplements during periods of high 

exertion  
• Maintain hydration  
• Ensure workers maintain good personal hygiene  
• Maintain high standards of physical fitness and work capacity  
• In extreme cases, personnel may need to be relieved of their duties 

References: 
Wildland Firefighter Health & Safety Report, Missoula Technology & Development Center 
1)Spring 2004 
2)Fall 2000 
3)Fatigue Awareness PowerPoint 
 
CISM Information Pamphlet, International Critical Incident Stress Foundation, www.icisf.org 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387-5250  
6 Minutes Home 

 
  



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

3

0 

15,954

0 

1,161

19 
 

1,260 

   

  

20 

18,378

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

5 

3

6 

3

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

15 
 

20 

1 

0

16 

20

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

18 
 

56 

2 

0

20 

56

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

5 

964

5 

964

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

39

2 

521

   

  

   

  

2 
 

23,000 

1 

0

5 

23,560

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

   

  

   

  

2 
 

4 

   

  

3 

4

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

0

4 

5

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

4 

6

10 

11

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

273

2 

2,502

   

  

   

  

5 
 

757 

3 

4,118

14 

7,650

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

1 

9

1 

9

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 

5

2 

5

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

312

10 

3,031

0 

15,954

0 

1,161

62 
 

25,097 

24 

5,105

102 

50,660
  

 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

43

29 

24,303

17 

35,740

8 

13,640

195 
 

34,980 

3 

0

253 

108,706

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

63 

1,577

35 

10,275

7 

1,033

6 

5

152 
 

832 

70 

71

333 

13,793

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

4

10 

41

2 

0

2 

1

1,086 
 

2,890 

135 

100

1,247 

3,036

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12 

10

80 

734

4 

0

12 

8

1,402 
 

17,634 

195 

2,555

1,705 

20,941

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

524 

23,866

21 

1,804

12 

813

5 

620

99 
 

11,666 

74 

1,952

735 

40,721

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

809

153 

43,949

   

  

5 

0

302 
 

65,769 

72 

11,756

554 

122,283

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

121 

50,069

   

  

9 

0

70 
 

3,844 

21 

12,039

222 

65,952

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

408 

10,924

106 

3,540

10 

15

12 

2,405

252 
 

17,142 

319 

429,835

1,107 

463,861

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

448 

18,588

117 

13,940

20 

1,243

9 

820

596 
 

90,664 

220 

82,194

1,410 

207,449

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

667 

1,628

   

  

37 

4,750

13 

398

5,866 
 

43,888 

372 

6,070

6,955 

56,734

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

246 

31,863

   

  

22 

15,176

26 

3,473

10,648 
 

137,646 

351 

50,535

11,293 

238,693

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,404 

89,312

672 

148,655

131 

58,770

107 

21,370

20,668 
 

426,955 

1,832 

597,107

25,814 

1,342,169
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 36,069 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,898,301 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

0 

0

0 

0

  

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 

18

10 
 

13,314 

   

  

12 

13,332

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8 

3,502

58 

6,999

14 

1,335

   

  

   
 

  

153 

31,951

233 

43,787

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

107

13 

203

18 

22,433

21 

151

   
 

  

153 

13,082

207 

35,976

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

1,521

5 

381

4 

810

5 
 

1,735 

159 

4,030

179 

8,477

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16 

1,797

11 

5,335

68 

16,495

4 

238

32 
 

1,709 

186 

20,194

317 

45,768

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

15 

1,326

2 

188

4 

269

21 
 

338 

42 

18,824

84 

20,945

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

2,261

4 

419

   

  

13 
 

279 

4 

221

29 

3,180

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

1,227

16 

8,319

10 

5,377

15 

109

   
 

  

129 

38,468

203 

53,500

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

2,025

24 

2,987

91 

19,979

21 

2,492

18 
 

8,377 

61 

10,819

238 

46,679

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36 

22,098

   

  

481 

77,976

40 

9,054

913 
 

57,874 

150 

57,225

1,620 

224,227

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

4,783

   

  

134 

57,222

52 

37,384

7,827 
 

447,692 

871 

827,090

8,907 

1,374,171

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

141 

35,539

151 

28,951

827 

201,805

163 

50,525

8,839 
 

531,318 

1,908 

1,021,904

12,029 

1,870,042
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date 

British Columbia 0 0 278 1,745
Yukon Territory 7 10,000 41 15,777
Alberta 2 353 666 9,124
Northwest Territories 3 3,505 54 33,255
Saskatchewan 2 159 147 100,796
Manitoba 0 0 143 18,470
Ontario 2 0 487 49,921
Quebec 8 5 374 67,888
Newfoundland 5 0 116 127,523
New Brunswick 0 0 263 344
Nova Scotia 1 0 272 726
Prince Edward Island 0 0 5 9
National Parks 0 0 14 68,484
Totals 30 14,021 2,860 494,063

 
 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records. 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
 

 


